

2015-5100

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ANTHONY PISZEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 14-CV-00691, Judge Lydia Kay Griggsby

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, THE UNITED STATES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
Assistant Director

DAVID A. HARRINGTON
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-0465

November 20, 2015

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature Of The Case.....	2
II. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Background	5
II. Plaintiff’s Allegations.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review	13
II. Mr. Pizel’s Takings Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	13
A. Mr. Pizel’s Claim Lacks A Threshold Element For Any Takings Claim – A Protected Property Interest.....	15
1. The Pervasive Federal Regulation Of Every Aspect Of Freddie Mac’s Operations Precludes The Existence Of A Protected Property Interest	16
2. Mr. Pizel’s Cases Do Not Immunize His Employment Contract From Regulatory Change Or Establish A Right To Compensation.....	25

B.	The Government Did Not Take Mr. Pizel’s Contract Rights In Any Event.....	28
1.	Supreme Court And Federal Circuit Precedent Establishes That The Mere Frustration Of A Contractual Expectancy Is Insufficient To Establish A Taking	28
2.	A&D Is Not to the Contrary And Does Not Apply Here.....	30
3.	Mr. Pizel Cannot State A Viable Regulatory Takings Claim Under <i>Penn Central</i>	32
4.	Mr. Pizel Does Not Possess A Viable <i>Per Se</i> Takings Claim.....	44
a.	Mr. Pizel Does Not, And Cannot, Allege A Permanent Physical Invasion Of His Contractual Severance Benefits	44
b.	Mr. Pizel’s Categorical Takings Claim Is Untenable And Was Correctly Rejected	47
III.	Mr. Pizel’s Illegal Exaction Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	50
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Acceptance Insurance v. United States</i> 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	30, 32
<i>Ala. Aircraft Indus., Inc.-Birmingham v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 757 (2008)	38
<i>Am. Cont’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991)	37
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , No. 03-2654, 2005 WL 6112616 (Fed. Cl. July 28, 2005).....	52, 53
<i>Andrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12, 36
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	47
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2012).....	33

Barclay v. United States,
 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2013)32

Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States,
 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)46

Branch v. United States,
 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1996)32, 35, 36, 44

Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight,
 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004).....43

Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington,
 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....46, 47

Burke v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve Sys.,
 940 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1991)37

Cal. Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States,
 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)passim

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States,
 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 13

Chancellor Manor v United States,
 331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)26, 41

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)passim

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)26

Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004).....43

Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust,
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....passim

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
475 U.S. 211 (1986).....passim

Cooley v. United States,
324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003)48

D & N Bank v. United States,
331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003)40

Dougherty v. Carver Fed. Sav. Bank,
112 F.3d 613 (1997).....37

Dysart v. United States,
369 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004)55

Eastern Enterps. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....passim

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)50

Estate of Hage v. United States,
687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012)13

Far West Federal Bank, S.B., v. Office of Thrift Supervision—Director,
119 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 2002)37

Federal Housing Admin. v. The Darlington, Inc.,
358 U.S. 84 (1958).....18, 19, 27

Fleming v. Rhodes,
331 U.S. 100 (1947).....20, 27

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)passim

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)48

Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. United States,
669 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2012)16, 27, 31

Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway,
761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014).....48

Home Liquidating Trust v. United States,
581 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2009)37

Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....44

Housing Auth. v. E. Tenn. Light & Power Co.,
183 Va. 64 (1944)20

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)30, 32

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)21

Lawrence v. United States,
69 Fed. Cl. 550 (2006)53

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)44

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....44, 45, 46

Louisiana Mun. Police Retirement Sys. v. Fed. Housing Fin. Agency,
434 Fed. App'x. 188 (4th Cir. 2011)21

Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley,
219 U.S. 467 (1911).....20, 27

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....44, 47, 48

Maine Educ. Ass’n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa,
695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....34

Meriden Trust and Safe Deposit Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
62 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1995).....12, 36, 44

Minneapolis Taxi Owners Coalition v. City of Minneapolis,
572 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2009)17

Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States,
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)17, 31

Norman v. Balt. & O. R. Co.,
294 U.S. 240 (1935).....passim

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)33, 50

North Arkansas Medical Center v. Barrett,
962 F.2d 780 (8th Cir. 1992)12, 36, 44

Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 502 (1923).....passim

Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004)53

Palmyra Pacific Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States,
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009)passim

Penn Central Transp. Co v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....passim

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F.Supp.3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....22, 23, 24, 25

Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....31

Ross v. Am. Express Co.,
35 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)6

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....33

St. Christopher Assocs., L.P. v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)45

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012)47

Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer,
550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008)47

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....49

767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995)30, 32

TiVo Inc. v. EchoStar Corp.,
646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011)25, 31

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....passim

United Nuclear Corp. v. United States,
912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990)40, 42

United States v. Pewee Coal Co.,
341 U.S. 114 (1951).....25

United States v. Sperry Corp.,
493 U.S. 52 (1989).....45

Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson,
 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....25, 48

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
 428 U.S., 96 S.Ct. (1976)..... 19

Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
 52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002)51

Yeboah v. United States Dept. of Justice,
 345 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2003).....38

Statutes:

12 U.S.C. § 4513 6

12 U.S.C. § 4518passim

12 U.S.C. § 14515, 47

12 U.S.C. § 4617 8, 54

12 U.S.C. § 145239

12 U.S.C. § 4501 16

12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(3)(A).....54, 55

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 1231 8

12 C.F.R. § 1231.2 8, 52

12 C.F.R. § 1231.353

H.R. Rep. No. 109-171, pt. 1, at 13 (2005)..... 6, 39

Other Authorities:

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Act, Pub L. 91-351,
84 Stat. 450.....5

Federal Housing Enterprises Safety and Soundness Act, Pub. L. No. 102-550, §§
1301-1395, 106 Stat. 3941-40126

Housing and Economic Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 110-289,
122 Stat. 2654.....7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac:
Analysis of Options for Revising the Housing Enterprises' Long-term
Structures*, at 12-14 (Sept. 2009)
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09782.pdf> (GAO-09-782) 6
